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Natalia Ferrias
I4 Glen S'treet
Somiervilk, MA 02145

Dear 'I I euia :

Re: Suil (an Sampling Results
154 Glen Street
Somerville, Masachusetts

Ont behalf of the Uiniirst Corpouration. i (onsuhianis, Inc colled a soil gals sample from
beneath your basement slab at I54 tlen Street on February 28, 20U7. We appreciaic your
ClooperatHn n helping us to arramge tlhis sampling.

I he labortory tesuiinmg did not detect icdrachloroe1hylene IPL or other chionnated voiLtile

or game comtpoundb (Vt J's) at a conceitnturn above the laboratory reponting lits.i We has e
attacheid the laborator y data sheet reporimg the resubs of the sub-slah so gas test. We have also

meluded a "Notice al Iviruimeiital Saniphng i ornm ( 1WS- 23)' reLiLred by the
Massac hiusett )cpartment o nvironmenItat lroicei ion ( )1 w

Since VrX ' wer e not detected above he laboratory reportong hmits in the sub slab wil gas
benemh >our basement Qlab. we wil no be wheduling any work nside voor home at this time.
Ilowever, we request your cooper ation to conduct an additilonal sample o the sub-slab sol gas

duSring the ummer of 2007 to confirm these results We w il contac you in July to mae those
arrangemnients.

We appreciate your coopitrion throughout the sampling process. If you have any inmediate
questions regardmng the sl gas testing esuilts please do not hesitate to contact me at 781 -721 -
-1012 N1 at ipladstonela.geiconsultants comn

Sincerely,

GlI ONSI l AN I S, INC

-Medi Gadston .I . sLS
Viee President

ISG jah

c: Brno Keegan. Umbfirst Corporation
Peter Mil, City of Somerville

Irene 1)ah-c, Ma ssac husets D epa onent of E nvironmental Protect in

TI I v A 4IU I 41%
140 Uiom i sk iL 1 u1 1  MA k 21 u L

7i8 i72 10 Et.:7li.mA0473



Accutest LabLink@72691 07:36 12-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID: 045162-154 GLEN-SSl
Lab Sample ID: M63172-1 Date Sampled: 02/28/07
Matrix: AIR - Air Summa ID: M158 Date Received: 03/02/07
Method: TO-15 Percent Solids: n/a
Project; Indoor & Outdoor Air Samples Tufts St., Somerville MA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 J9689.D) 1 03/15/07 PB n/a n/a MSJ501
Run #2

Initial Volume
Run #1 400 ml
Run #2

CAS No. MW Compound Result RL Units Q Result RL Units

Chloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,1 -Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,2-Dichloroethane
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethylene
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Trichloroethylene
Vinyl chloride

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

111% 57-139%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

E] 6 of 10
*IAccLrreT
M63172 - -' " ' I

Page 1 of 1 6)

-A

75-00-3
56-23-5
75-34-3
75-35-4
107-06-2
156-60-5
156-59-2
71-55-6
79-34-5
79-00-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

64.52
153.8
98.96
96.94
98.96
96.94
96.94
133.4
167.9
133.4
165.8
131.4
62.5

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.12
ND
ND
0.13
ND
ND

0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.20

ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv
ppbv

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

J 0.65
ND
ND

J 0.88
ND
ND

0.53
1.3
0.81
0.79
0.81
0.79
0.79
1.1
1.4
1.1
1.4
1.1
0.51

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

BWSC 123

This Notice is Related to
Release Tracking Number

A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 50 Tufts Street

City/Town: Somerville, MA Zip Code: 02145

B. This notice Is being provided to the following party; R EC EIVED
1. Na~me: Natalia Ferris EIV f
2. Street Address: 154 Glen Street APR 1 7 2Oo

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

C. This notice is being given to inform its recipient (the party listed 1DE1
REGiONAl r

1, 1. That environmental sampling wit*e/has been conducted at property owned by the recipient iw(otice.

D, 2. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

[13. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (if item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.)

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will be/has been conducted:

1. Street Address: 154 Glen Street

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted:

Immediate Response Action El Phase Ill Feasibility Evaluation
E Release Abatement Measure El Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan
E Utility-related Abatement Measure El Phase V/Remedy Operation Status
E Phase I Initial Site Investigation El Post-Class C Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring
li Phase 11 Comprehensive Site Assessment El Other

(specify)
3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:

[7] residential L commerical [ industrial EOschool/playground El Other
(specify)

4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e.g., soil, groundwater) to the extent known at the time of this notice.

Sub-Slab Soil Gas

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:
Contact Name: Ileen Gladstone, P.E., LSP

Street Address: GEI Consultants, Inc. 400 Unicorn Park Drive

City/Town: Woburn, MA Zip Code: 01801

Telephone: (781) 721-4012 Email: igladstone@geiconsultants.com



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE
This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10), The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment.

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE
This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the "disposal site".)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE
When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation under the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan at a property on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the
regulations require that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be
given notice of the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner
subsequently receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are receiving
this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical results following
the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an attachment, a copy
of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s) of samples (e.g., soil,
groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured concentrations of those
chemicals.

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental sampling
will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the property, and
indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulatory process during
which the samples will be/were collected.

FOR MORE INFORMATION
Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be found at
http:/www.mass.qiov/dep/cleanup/oview. htm. For more information regarding this notice, you may
contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form. Information about the disposal
site identified in Section A is also available in files at the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection. See http://mass.qov/dep/about/region/schedule.htm if you would like to make an
appointment to see these files. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.
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April 16, 2007
Project 04516-2

Georechnical

Environrental and

Water (esources

Engineering James and Jean Barry
23 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Barry:

Re: Soil Gas Sampling Results
23 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

On behalf of the UniFirst Corporation, GEI Consultants, Inc. collected a soil gas sample from
beneath your basement slab at 31 Knowlton Street on February 28, 2007. We appreciate your
cooperation in helping us to arrange this sampling.

The laboratory detected the chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) tetrachloroethylene
(PCE) at a concentration of 0.61 parts per billion by volume (ppbv) (4.1 micrograms per cubic
meter (pg/n)), and 1,1,1-trichloroethane at a concentration of 0.26 ppbv (1.4 pg/n). We have
attached the laboratory data sheet of the soil gas sample. We have also included a "Notice of
Environmental Sampling Form (BWSC-123)" required by the Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP).

Although these soil gas concentrations are below the threshold concentration of 10 ug/m3, we
would like to conduct confirmatory testing of indoor air in your home. We will collect two
samples of indoor air over a 4-hour time period, one sample from your basement area and one
from the first floor area. After laboratory testing of the air samples is complete we will send the
results of the assessment to you.

If the results of the indoor air sampling indicate VOCs are not detected or are at concentrations
below that which the DEP has said are a threshold limit for significant risk to human health, we
will request your cooperation to conduct an additional three rounds of sampling over the next
year to confirm those results. However, if the concentrations of VOCs are above what the DEP
has said are threshold limits for significant risk of harm to health and the levels it typically finds
in homes, we will recommend installing a sub-slab depressurization system, as described in our
letter of March 5, 2007.

We will contact you in the next few days to arrange indoor air sampling. We appreciate your
cooperation throughout the sampling process. If you have any immediate questions regarding the

www.geiconsultrans.comi GEI Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781721.4000 Fax: 781.721.4073

I1



Mr. & Mrs. Barry

soil gas testing results or the indoor air testing please do not hesitate to contact me at 781-721 -
4012 or at igladstone@geiconsultants.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah
Enclosures

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

-2- April 16, 2007
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Accutest LabLink@72691 07:38 12-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 045162-23 KNOW-SSl
Lab Sample ID: M63173-1 Date Sampled: 02/28/07
Matrix: AIR - Air Summa ID: M140 Date Received: 03/02/07
Method: TO-15 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Indoor & Outdoor Air Samples Tufts St., Somerville MA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 J9690.D 1 03/15/07 PB n/a n/a MSJ501
Run #2

Initial Volume
Run #1 400 ml
Run #2

CAS No. MW Compound

75-00-3 64.52 Chloroethane
56-23-5 153.8 Carbon tetrachloride
75-34-3 98.96 1,1-Dichloroethane
75-35-4 96.94 1,1-Dichloroethylene
107-06-2 98.96 1,2-Dichloroethane
156-60-5 96.94 trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene
156-59-2 96.94 cis- 1,2-Dichloroethylene
71-55-6 133.4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
79-34-5 167,9 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
79-00-5 133.4 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
127-18-4 165.8 Tetrachloroethylene
79-01-6 131.4 Trichloroethylene
75-01-4 62.5 Vinyl chloride

Result RL Units Q Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.26
ND
ND
0.61
ND
ND

0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0,20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.4
ND
ND
4.1
ND
ND

RL Units

0.53 ug/m3
1.3 ug/m3
0.81 ug/m3
0.79 ug/m3
0.81 ug/m3
0.79 ug/m3
0.79 ug/m3
1.1 ug/m3
1.4 ug/m3
1.1 ug/m3
1.4 ug/m3
1.1 ug/m3
0.51 ug/m3

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

116% 57-139%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

M12 6 of 10
*AC=UTEST
M63173 - . 6 ' , T 1 ' -C ,

C,)
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NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

BWSC 123

This Notice is Related to
Release Tracking Number

3Z 26114

A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 50 Tufts Street

City/Town: Somerville, MA Zip Code: 02145

B. This notice Is being provided to the following party: V E
1. Name: James and Jean Barry APR 7 2o?

2. Street Address: 23 Knowlton Street

C ty/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145 NrIHEASTREG0N
C. This notice Is being given to inform its recipient (the party listed in Section B):

[A 1. That environmental sampling malbe/has been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

E0 2. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

Eii] 3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (If item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will be/has been conducted:

1. Street Address: 23 Knowlton Street

Cty/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted:

EO Immediate Response Action El Phase Ill Feasibility Evaluation
L Release Abatement Measure l Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan

El Utility-related Abatement Measure El Phase V/Remedy Operation Status
E] Phase I Initial Site Investigation El Post-Class C Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring
El Phase 11 Comprehensive Site Assessment [] Other

(specify)
3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:

0 residential Elcommerical E! industrial E] school/playground E] Other
(specify)

4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e.g., soil, groundwater) to the extent known at the time of this notice.

Sub-Slab Soil Gas

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:
Contact Name: Ileen Gladstone, P.E., LSP

Street Address: GEI Consultants, Inc. 400 Unicorn Park Drive

City/Town: Woburn, MA Zip Code: 01801

Telephone: (781) 721-4012 Email: igladstone@geiconsultants.com



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE
This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10). The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment.

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE
This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the "disposal site".)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE
When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation under the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan at a property on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the
regulations require that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be
given notice of the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner
subsequently receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are receiving
this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical results following
the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an attachment, a copy
of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s) of samples (e.g., soil,
groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured concentrations of those
chemicals.

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental sampling
will bie/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the property, and
indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulatory process during
which the samples will be/were collected.

FOR MORE INFORMATION
Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be found at
http:/www. mass.gov/dep/cleanup/oview.htm. For more information regarding this notice, you may
contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form. Information about the disposal
site identified in Section A is also available in files at the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection. See http://mass.qov/dep/about/region/schedule.htm if you would like to make an
appointment to see these files. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.



SCANNED

April 16, 2007 G El'-
Project 04516-2

Geotechnical Richard Magnon
Environrncntal and 31-33 Knowlton Street

Water Resources
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Magnon:

Re: Soil Gas Sampling Results
31-33 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

On behalf of the UniFirst Corporation, GEI Consultants, Inc. collected a soil gas sample from
beneath your basement slab at 31 Knowlton Street on March 5, 2007. We appreciate your
cooperation in helping us to arrange this sampling.

The laboratory detected the chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC) tetrachloroethylene
(PCE) at a concentration of 0.39 parts per billion by volume (ppbv) (2.6 micrograms per cubic
meter (Ig/n 3)). We have attached the laboratory data sheet reporting the results of the sub-slab
soil gas test. We have also included a "Notice of Environmental Sampling Form (BWSC-1 23)
required by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).

In addition to the soil gas samling that we conducted in March, GEI conducted indoor air testing
in your home on January 22, 2007. GEI measured 0.44 ppbv (3.0 pg/n 3 ) of PCE in your
basement. PCE was not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the sample collected from
the first floor. The PCE concentration detected in your home is below what DEP has said is the
threshold limit for significant risk of harm to health over a short period of time and below the
level it typically finds in homes.

We would like to conduct confirmatory testing of indoor air in your home. We will collect two
samples of indoor air over a 4-hour time period, one sample from your basement area and one
from the first floor area. After laboratory testing of the air samples is complete we will send the
results of the assessment to you,

If the results of the indoor air sampling continue to indicate VOCs are not detected or are at
concentrations below that which the DEP has said are a threshold limit for significant risk to
human health, we will request your cooperation to conduct an additional two rounds of sampling
over the next year to confirm those results. However, if the concentrations of VOCs are above
what the DEP has said are threshold limits for significant risk of harm to health and the levels it
typically finds in homes, we will recommend installing a sub-slab depressurization system, as
described in our letter of March 5, 2007.

We will contact you in the next few days to arrange indoor air sampling. We appreciate your
cooperation throughout the sampling process. If you have any immediate questions regarding the

www.geiconsultants.coat GE Consultants, Inc.
400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801

781.721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073



April 16, 2007

soil gas testing results or the indoor air testing please do not hesitate to contact me at 781-721-
4012 or at igladstone@geiconsultants.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

llaeejnd- Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah
Encisoures

C: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Mr. Magnon -2-



Accutest LabLink@72691 07:41 12-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis Page l of I P

Client Sample ID: 045162-31 KNOW-SS2
Lab Sample ID: M63286-1 Date Sampled: 03/05/07
Matrix: AIR - Air Summa ID: M032 Date Received: 03/09/07
Method: TO-15 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Tufts Street Somerville MA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 J9699.D 1 03/16/07 PB n/a n/a MSJS01
Run #2

Initial Volume
Run #1- 400 ml
Run #2

CAS No. MW Compound ROs

75-00-3 64.52 Chloroethane ND
56-23-5 153.8 Carbon tetrachloride ND
75-34-3 98.96 1,1-Dichloroethane ND
75-35-4 96.94 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND
107-06-2 98.96 1,2-Dichloroethane NO
156-60-5 96.94 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND
156-59-2 96.94 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND
71-55-6 133.4 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane ND
79-34-5 167.9 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
79-00-5 133.4 1,l,2-Trichloroethane ND
127-18-4 165.8 Tetrachloroethylene 0.39
79-01-6 131.4 Trichloroethylene ND
75-01-4 62.5 Vinyl chloride ND

lt RL Utnks Q Result

0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv
0.20 ppbv

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.6
ND
ND

RL Units

0.53 ug/m3
1.3 ug/m3
0.81 ug/m3
0.79 ug/m3
0.81 ug/m3
0.79 ug/m3
0.79 ug/m3
1.1 ug/m3
1.4 ug/m3
1.1 ug/m3
1.4 ug/m3
1.1 ug/m3
0.51 ug/m3

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Run# I Run# 2 Limits

113% 57-139%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

M 6Of 10
*AO:L IEST
M03286

I



_ S
NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING

LI As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

BWSC 123
This Notice is Related to

Release Tracking Number
L11L\ 

26114-

A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 50 Tufts Street

City/Town: Somerville, MA Zip Code: 02145 R EC E IVED
B. This notice is being provided to the following party: APR 1 7 4JU/

1. Name: Richard Magnon DEP
2. Street Address: 31-33 Knowlton Street NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

C. This notice is being given to inform its recipient (the party listed in Section B):

] 1. That environmental sampling wilbbm/has been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

Z 2. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (If item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.)

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will be/has been conducted:

1. Street Address: 31-33 Knowlton Street

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted:

E Immediate Response Action E Phase III Feasibility Evaluation
Q Release Abatement Measure El Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan
E Utility-related Abatement Measure E] Phase V/Remedy Operation Status
E Phase I Initial Site Investigation l Post-Class C Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring
El Phase 11 Comprehensive Site Assessment 0 Other

(specify)
3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:

0 residential [- commerical El industrial Qschool/playground E] Other
(specify)

4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e.g., soil, groundwater) to the extent known at the time of this notice.

Sub-Slab Soil Gas

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:
Contact Name: Ileen Gladstone, P.E., LSP

Streel: Address: GEl Consultants, Inc. 400 Unicorn Park Drive

City/Town: Woburn, MA Zip Code: 01801

Telephone: (781) 721-4012 Email: igladstone @geiconsultants.com



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE
This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10). The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment.

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE
This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the "disposal site".)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE
When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation under the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan at a property on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the
regulations require that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be
given notice of the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner
subsequently receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are receiving
this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical results following
the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an attachment, a copy
of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s) of samples (e.g., soil,
groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured concentrations of those
chemicals.

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental sampling
will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the property, and
indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulatory process during
which the samples will be/were collected.

FOR MORE INFORMATION
Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be found at
http:/www.mass.qov/dep/cleanup/oview.htm. For more information regarding this notice, you may
contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form. Information about the disposal
site identified in Section A is also available in files at the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection. See http://mass.qov/dep/about/reqion/schedule.htm if you would like to make an
appointment to see these files. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.
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GE Consultants

April 16, 2007

Ge technical Project 04516-2

Envircmmental and

Water Resources

Engineering

Susan Southwick
95R Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Southwick:

Re: Soil Gas Sampling Results
95R Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

On behalf of the UniFirst Corporation, GEI Consultants, Inc. collected a soil gas sample from
beneath your basement slab at 95R Franklin Street on March 21, 2007. We appreciate your
cooperation in helping us to arrange this sampling.

The laboratory detected the chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) at a concentration of 15,900 parts per billion by volume (ppbv)
(108,000 micrograms per cubic meter (jig/m3)), trichloroethylene (TCE) at 924 ppbv (4,970

pig/m 3), 1,1,1-trichloroethane at 239 ppbv (1,300 pig/m), 1,1-dichloroethylene at 235 ppbv
(932 jig/n 3), 1,1-dichloroethane at 196 ppbv (793 jig/rm3 ), and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene at a
concentration of 127 ppbv (504 pig/m). We have attached the laboratory data sheet reporting
the results of the sub-slab soil gas test. We have also included a "Notice of Environmental
Sampling Form (BWSC-1 23)" required by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP).

Based on the results of testing of the soil gas beneath your basement slab, we recommend
installing a sub-slab depressurization system in your home, as described in our letter of
March 5, 2007. We will install the SSDS at not cost to you. The SSDS will be a permanent
remedy to prevent the VOCs from infiltrating into your home.

In the interim, as we make arrangements for installing the SSDS, we will install a temporary
portable air purifier in your basement. We will reimburse you for the cost of electricity
required to run the air purifier. The air purifier is a relatively small portable unit, similar to
those sold by stores such as Brookstone and the Sharper Image. Literature describing the air
purifier is enclosed.

We will contact you in the next few days to provide you an air purifier and arrange for the
installation of the SSDS. We appreciate your cooperation throughout the sampling process. If

www.geiconsultaiits.com GEl Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Wobun, MA 01801

781,721.4000 fax: 781.72 1.4073



Susan Soutbwick W -2- W April 16, 2007

you have any immediate questions regarding the soil gas testing results or the indoor air
testing please do not hesitate to contact me at 781-721-4012 or at
igladstone@geiconsultants.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah
Enclosures

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection



Accutest LabLink@72716 09:34 13-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis Page I of 1

Client Sample ID: 045162-95R FRANK-SS2
Lab Sample ID: M63518-2 Date Sampled: 03/21/07
Matrix: AIR - Air Summa ID: D027,M087 Date Received: 03/22/07
Method: TO-15 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Indoor & Outdoor Air Samples Tufts St., Somerville MA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 J9814.D 100 03/28/07 PB n/a n/a MSJ508
Run #2 J9816.D 1000 03/28/07 PB n/a n/a MSJ508

Initial Volume
Run #1 400 ml
Run #2 400 ml

CAS No. MW Compound Result RL Units Q Result RL Units

75-00-3 64.52 Chloroethane ND 20 ppbv
56-23-5 153.8 Carbon tetrachloride ND 20 ppbv
75-34-3 98.96 1.1-Dichloroethane 196 20 ppbv
75-35-4 96.94 1,1-Dichloroethylene 235 20 ppbv
107-06-2 98.96 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 ppbv
156-60-5 96.94 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 20 ppbv
156-59-2 96.94 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 127 20 ppbv
71-55-6 133.4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 239 20 ppbv
79-34-5 167.9 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 ppbv
79-00-5 133.4 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 ppbv
127-18-4 165.8 Tetrachloroethylene 15900 a 200 ppbv
79-01-6 131.4 Trichloroethylene 924 20 ppbv
75-01-4 62.5 Vinyl chloride ND 20 ppbv

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND 53 ug/m3
ND 130 ug/m3
793 81 ug/m3
932 79 ug/m3
ND 81 ug/m3
ND 79 ug/m3
504 79 ug/m3
1300 110 ug/m3
ND 140 ug/m3
ND 110 ug/m3
108000 a 1400 ug/m3
4970 110 ug/m3
ND 51 ug/m3

Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

77% 68% 57-139%

(a) Result is from Run# 2

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

MhM 6 of 11
*ACCTEsm
M6351 8 -. "1e ' ' --
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NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING

As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

BWSC 123

This Notice is Related to
Release Tracking Number

3FT261

'A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 50 Tufts Street

City/Town: Somerville, MA Zip Code: 02145

B. This notice is being provided to the following party: FK b GE Vw 1 Ei L
1. Name: Susan Southwick

2. St-eet Address: 95R Franklin Street

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

l gnrw Ag BIONAL OFF101
C. This notice is being given to Inform its recipient (the party listed In Sdtt f .5Y z

] 1. That environmental sampling wilbe/has been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

[12. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

] 3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (If item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.)

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will belhas been conducted:

1. Street Address: 95R Franklin Street

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted:

E Immediate Response Action E Phase Ill Feasibility Evaluation
El Release Abatement Measure IE Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan
El Utility-related Abatement Measure 0 Phase V/Remedy Operation Status
El Phase I Initial Site Investigation U Post-Class C Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring
[ Phase Il Comprehensive Site Assessment U Other

(specify)
3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:

[7]residential Qcommerical 5 industrial 5 school/playground Other
(specify)

4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e.g., soil, groundwater) to the extent known at the time of this notice.

Sub-Slab Soil Gas

E. Contact information related to the party providing this notice:
Contact Name: Ileen Gladstone, P.E., LSP

Street Address: GEl Consultants, Inc. 400 Unicorn Park Drive

City/Town: Woburn, MA Zip Code: 01801

Telephone: (781) 721-4012 Email: igladstone @geiconsultants.com



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE
This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10). The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of, chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment.

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE
This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the "disposal site".)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE
When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation under the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan at a property on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the
regulations require that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be
given notice of the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner
subsequently receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are receiving
this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical results following
the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an attachment, a copy
of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s) of samples (e.g., soil,
groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured concentrations of those
chemicals.

Section D on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental sampling
will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the property, and
indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulatory process during
which the samples will be/were collected.

FOR MORE INFORMATION
Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be found at
http://www.mass.aov/dep/cleanup/oview.htm. For more information regarding this notice, you may
contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form. Information about the disposal
site identified in Section A is also available in files at the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection. See http://mass.qov/dep/about/reqion/schedule.htm if you would like to make an
appointment to see these files. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.



5000 Vocarb 'P!C.ieSpecially designed for
airborne chemical and odor problems

Impregnated activated carbon bed alleviates environments with Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)

Volatille Organic Compounds are chemicals released by many household products.
Our 5000 Vocarb model includes special features to trap these VOCs.
Any of 40 specially-blended carbon beds
* 18 lbs of activated carbon is impregnated with catalysis

to increase adsorption capacity for specific VOCs
AllerAir air quality experts create custom blends to
deal with any VOC.

HEPA filtration
N HEPA filter traps 99.97% of particles as small as 0.3 microns.
Pre-filter
* Traps larger particles to prolong the life of your HEPA

and Carbon filters.
* 2 anti-microbial filters suppress any microorganisms

aroind the filter,
* Easy and rapid cleaning can be done in 30 seconds.
Robust all-metal housing
* Baked enamel housing avoids the release of vapors from

plastics and ensures that no harmful gasses are released.
* 18 gauge steel.
* Cylindrical shape maximizes airflow.
3-speed fan
* 400 cubic feet per minute
N Turbo setting completely circulates the surrounding air.
* I0 vear Guarantee.
* Can change air up to 12 times an hour in smaller rooms.
* Ceans up to 1500 square feet.
* Quiet motor is ideal for overnight use.
* Low electrical consumption (80 Watt average). S

Options
* Over 40 different blends of

impregnated carbon available.
* Positive and negative air attachments
* Attachment for central air system.
* D and DX models available,

Eliminates VOCs often found
in the home: - Mold Toxins
- Formaldehyde - Methylene chloride
- Ammonia -Toluene
- Sulfur dioxide - Tobacco smoke

The 5000 VOCARB
i8 lbs. of specialy
impregnated
actvated carbon,
combined with
true HEPA

15" |

hipping Weight: 50 lbs

Traps particles:
- Pollen
- Dust
- Dust mites
- Pet dander
Adsorb Chemicals,
gasses and Odors:
- Airborne chemicals
- Mold toxins

Paint fumes
- Geaners

5" - Solvents
Furniture glue

- carpets
Plastics

- Insu ation materials
- Printer emissions
- cigarette smoke

Invest in the health of your family with the AllerAir 5000 Vocarb
IIer cndustries Inc. Toll free 1-888-852-8247 / Fax: 1-877-688-2193 www.allerair.com

AllerAirMK:Docunent-onPDF/SafesSheetL/5000/FlyerSOOOVocab Feb/09/2o



The 5000 Vocarb
Impregnated activated carbon bed

alleviates environments with Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)

The EP identifies indoor

air qu2 lity as the number
one pollution problem we
have to..day.

We sp -nd up to 90% of
each day indoors, and half
of thati time is in our own
home.

Most d omestic purifiers only
protect you from particles.

carbon on mesh, but that's
simply not enough to
protect you from the
hazarc ous effects of gasses

0 0

odors -nd chemicals.

Impre c nated activated
carbor is the material the
militarf uses for their gas
masks

An eff ctive air purifier
increases the quality of
your iffe, so invest in an
AllerA r unit today,

=0LA

Facts about VOCs
* The EPA has found that levels of VOCs are 2 to 3 times higher than

they originaly believed.
* Many VOCs are known carcinogens.
U Everyday household products which contain VOCs include:

- Paint, wood preserves and solvents
- Aerosol spray
- Disinfectant. Moth repellant and air freshener
- Hobby supplies

Fuels and automotive products
- Dry-cleaned clothing

" Even when these products are stored, they continue to emit VOCs.
* Upon the use of these products, VOC levels are up to 500 times

higher than usual.
Dangerous health effects associated with exposure to VOCs

* Eye, nose and throat irritation.
* Headaches, nausea and diminished coordination.
* Liver, kidney and central nervous system damage.

Examples of VOCs often found in indoor air:
Formaldehyde
A known carcinogen Found in older insulation, furniture, carpet, glue and
tobacco smoke. Leads to burning in your throat, watery eyes, nausea, difficulty
breathing, and it can bring on asthma attacks.
Mold micro-toxins
These highly carcinogenic VOCs are the by-product of mold infestations
(even when they are dead and dried up). They are toxic to humans.
Tobacco smoke
A known carcinogen found to contain more than 400 chemicals and gasses.
Methylene chloride
A known carcinogen found in aerosol paint and solvent causes symptoms
associated with carbon monoxide.
Ammonia
Originate from dleaning products and litter boxes, these VOCs cause eye and
skin irritation, nose bleeding and sinus problems.



GEi-lApril 2, 2007
Project 04516-2

GctdiAl Mr. Bill Shlager
LiVh~narrenr.I nim 163 Glen Street

e1mc " '&Ctfi Somerville, MA 02145
I ii~o"na

SL

Dear Mr. Shlager:

Re: Soil Gas and Groundwater Sampling
163 Glen Street S C -4 h ! T
Somerville, Massachusetts

On behalf of the UniFirst Corporation, GEI Consultants, Inc. conducted soil gas and groundwater
sampling in the parking lot of the American Legion Post located at 163 Glen Street, as part of our
investigation related to the site at 50 Tufts Street in Somerville, Massachusetts. We appreciate your
cooperation while we collected soil gas samples on February 19, 2007, and groundwater samples on
February 20, 2007.

The laboratory did not report detections of any chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) above
the laboratory reporting limits in the sample collected from the monitoring well in the American
Legion parking lot (MW 113). We have attached a summary table of the results and the laboratory
data sheet of the groundwater sample collected from MW 113. We have also included a "Notice of
Environmental Sampling Form (BWSC-123)" required by the Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP).

In addition to testing the groundwater, we collected a soil gas sample for laboratory testing of VOCs
from MW 113. The laboratory detected 2.0 parts per billion by volume (ppbV) of 1,1 -dichloroethane,
5.2 ppbV 1,1 -dichloroethylene, 2 ppbV of 1,1,1 -trichloroethane, and 3 ppbV of trichloroethylene
(TCE) in the soil gas sample. We expect to repeat groundwater and soil gas sampling of MW 113 to
confirm these results in April of 2007.

We appreciate your cooperation throughout the sampling process. If you have any questions regarding
the soil gas and groundwater testing please do not hesitate to contact me at 781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEl CONSULTANTS, NC.

a stone, PE., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah NOR

RECEIVED
APR 112007

DEP
THEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville

JIrene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
N:\045 6\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\Lir 163 Glen SG and GW Sampling.doc

GEI Consultants, Inc.
400 Unicont Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801

781.721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073
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Table I
Chemical Testing Results - Groundwater Samples
50 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA

Sample Location: MWI13
Well Screen Interval (ft bgs): 10-20

Sample Date: 2/20107
Collected by: GEl

Analyte Method 1
Method Units Standard

GW-2
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 8260B ug/L

Acetone 50000 < 5
Benzene 2000 <0.5
Bromoform 700 < 1
Carbon tetrachloride 2 < 1
Carbon disulfide 10000 < 5
Chlorobenzene 200 <1
Chloroethane NS < 2
Chloroform 400 <1
Chloromethane NS < 2
Dichloroethane,1,1- 1000 <1
Dichloroethane.1,2- 5 <1
Dichloroethene,1,1- 80 <1
Dichloroethene, cis-1,2- 100 < 1
Dichloroethene, trans-1,2- 90 <1
Dichloropropane,1,2- 3 < 2
Dioxane,1,4- NS <25
Ethylbenzene 30000 <1
Hexanone,2- NS <5
lsopropybenzene NS <5
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50000 < 1
Methylene chloride 10000 < 2
Naphthalene 1000 < 5
Propylbenzene, n- NS < 5
Tetrachloroethane,1,1,1,2- 10 < 5
Tetrachloroethene 50 <1
Tert-Amyl-Methyl-Ether NS < 2
Toluene 8000 0.44 J
Trichloroethene,1,1,1- 4000 < 1
Trlchloroethans,1,1,2- 900 < 1
Trichloroethene 30 < 1
Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- NS < 5
Trimethylbenzene, 1.3,5- NS < 5
Vinyl chloride 2 <1
Xylene, m,p- NS <1
Xylene, o- NS <1
Xylene, Total 9000 <1
Total VOCs NS 0.44 J

General Notes:
1. Analytes detected in at least one sample are reported here. For a complete list of

analytes see the laboratory data sheets.
2. "< " = The analyte was not detected at a concentration above the specified trm it.
3, MCP = 310 CMR 40.0000 Massachusetts Contingency Plan with revisions

effective April 3, 2006.
4. Method 1 Standards (e.g. GW2) are cited from the MCP.
5, NS = No standard for this analyte.
6. NT = This sample was not tested for these analytes.
7. ft bgs = feet below ground surface.
a. ug/L = micrograms per liter.
9. SHA = Sanborn Head & Associates.
Qualifying Note:
J The reported result is below the laboratory reporting limit and is estimated.

April 2007
045162 N:A4516\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\163 Glen Street Chem Testing ResultsAttorney-Client Work Product



Table 2
Chemical Testing Results Soil Gas Samples
50 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA

Sample Location: MW113
Sample Name: 045162-MW113
Sample Date: 2119/07
Collected By: GEl

Units: ug/m 3  ppbV
Analyte Method
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) TO-15

Chloroethane < 5.3 < 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride < 13 < 2.0
1,1 Dichloroethane 8.1 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethylene 21 5.2
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 8.8 J 1.3 J
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 11 2
Trichioroethylene (TCE) 16 3
Vinyl Chloride < 5.1 < 2.0

General Notes:
1. Analytes detected in at least one sample are reported here. For a complete list of analytes

see the laboratory data sheets.
2. ug/m 3 = micrograms per cubic meter.
3. ppbV parts per billion by volume.
4. "<" = The analyte was not detected at a concentration above the specified laboratory

reporting limit.
Qualifying Notes:
J The reported result is below the laboratory reporting limit and is estimated.

GEI Consultants, Inc.
April 2007

ProjePk(QM % orrespondence\2.4 Residences\163 Glen Street Chem Testing Results



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING

As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

BWSC 123

This Notice is Related to
Release Tracking Number

I26114

A. The address of the disposal site related to this Notice and Release Tracking Number (provided above):

1. Street Address: 50 Tufts Street

1Wty/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

B. This notice Is being provided to the following party:

1, Name: Bill Shlager

2. Street Address: 163 Glen Street

City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

C. This notice is being given to Inform its recipient (the party listed in Section B):

1. That environmental sampling will be/has been conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

Z 2. Of the results of environmental sampling conducted at property owned by the recipient of this notice.

3. Check to indicate if the analytical results are attached. (if item 2. above is checked, the analytical results from
the environmental sampling must be attached to this notice.)

D. Location of the property where the environmental sampling will belhas been conducted:

1. Street Address: 163 Glen Street RECEIVED
City/Town: Somerville Zip Code: 02145

2. MCP phase of work during which the sampling will be/has been conducted: APR 11 2007

E) Immediate Response Action El Phase liI Feasibility Evaluation
L Release Abatement Measure Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan DEP
O Utility-related Abatement Measure Phase V/Remedy Op - T §R910AL OFFICE
[J Phase I Initial Site Investigation Post-Class C Operati a r ng
[j Phase il Comprehensive Site Assessment LOther

(specify)
3. Description of property where sampling will be/has been conducted:

Q residential commerical 1industrial Qschool/playground [1 Other American Legion Post
(specify)

4. Description of the sampling locations and types (e.g., soil, groundwater) to the extent known at the time of this notice.

Groundwater and soil gas samples collected from a monitoring well installed in the parking lot.

E. Contact Information related to the party providing this notice:
Contact Name: Ileen S. Gladstone

Street Address: 400 Unicorn Park Drive

CityfTown: Woburn Zip Code: 01801

Telephone: (781) 721-4012 Email: lgiadstone@geiconsultants.com

I



NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
As required by 310 CMR 40.1403(10) of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan

MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THIS NOTICE
This notice is being provided pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan and the notification
requirement at 310 CMR 40.1403(10), The Massachusetts Contingency Plan is a state regulation
that specifies requirements for parties who are taking actions to address releases of chemicals (oil or
hazardous material) to the environment.

THE PERSON(S) PROVIDING THIS NOTICE
This notice has been sent to you by the party who is addressing a release of oil or hazardous material
to the environment at the location listed in Section A on the reverse side of this form. (The
regulations refer to the area where the oil or hazardous material is present as the "disposal site".)

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE
When environmental samples are taken as part of an investigation under the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan at a property on behalf of someone other than the owner of the property, the
regulations require that the property owner (listed in Section B on the reverse side of this form) be
given notice of the environmental sampling. The regulations also require that the property owner
subsequently receive the analytical results following the analysis of the environmental samples.

Section C on the reverse side of this form indicates the circumstance under which you are receiving
this notice at this time. If you are receiving this notice to inform you of the analytical results following
the analysis of the environmental samples, you should also have received, as an attachment, a copy
of analytical results. These results should indicate the number and type(s) of samples (e.g., soil,
groundwater) analyzed, any chemicals identified, and the measured concentrations of those
chemicals.

Section 0 on the reverse side of this form identifies the property where the environmental sampling
will be/has been conducted, provides a description of the sampling locations within the property, and
indicates the phase of work under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulatory process during
which the samples will be/were collected.

FOR MORE INFORMATION
Information about the general process for addressing releases of oil or hazardous material under the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan and related public involvement opportunities may be found at
http://www.mass.qov/dep/cleanup/oview.htm. For more information regarding this notice, you may
contact the party listed in Section E on the reverse side of this form. Information about the disposal
site identified in Section A is also available in files at the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection. See http://mass.gov/dep/about/region/schedule.htm if you would like to make an
appointment to see these files. Please reference the Release Tracking Number listed in the upper
right hand corner on the reverse side of this form when making file review appointments.



0

Accutesl LabLink@72369 08:36 02-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis Page l of 3

Client Sample ID: 045162-MWI13
Lab Sample ID: M62914-I Date Sampled: 02/20/07
Matrix AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 02120/07
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Tufts Street Somerville MA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 G67330.D 1 02/21/07 DFT n/a n/a MSG270Z
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2

VOA MCP List

CAS No. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q

67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0 1.0 ug/l
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 0.44 ug/l
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 5.0 0.63 ug/I
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 1.6 ug/
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.47 ug/I
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 1.0 0.58 ug/
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 2.0 1.1 ug/I
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0 3.3 ug/I
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0.72 ug/I
135-98-8 sec-Bulylbenzene ND 5.0 0.59 ug/I
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0.59 ug/I
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 0.79 ug/I
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.81 ug/I
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1,0 0.40 ug/
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 2.0 1.3 ug/I
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.59 ug/I
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 2.0 1.6 ug/I
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 0,24 ug/l
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 0.24 ug/I
108-20-3 Di-Isopropyl ether ND 2.0 0.66 ug/l
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 1.7 ug/I
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.65 ug/l
106-93-4 1.2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 0.57 ug/
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.65 ug/l
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.47 ug/
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.44 ug/I
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 2.0 ug/I
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.67 ug/I
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.63 ug/I
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1.0 ug/
156-59-2 cis-l,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1.0 ag/I
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1.0 ug/l

ND Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

M6 of 13
2ACCLUTIES'f

M02914



0

Accutest LabLink@72369 08:36 02-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID; 045162-MW1 13
Lab Sample ID: M62914-1
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water
Method: SW846 8260B
Project: Tufts Streel Somerville MA

Date Sampled: 02/20/07
Date Received: 02/20/07
Percent Solids: n/a

VOA MCP List

CAS No. Compound

78-87-5 I,2-Dichloropropane ND
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND
563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
10061-02-6 trans-I,3-Dichloropropene ND
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND
60-29-7 Ethyl Ether ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND
74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND
100-42-5 Styrene ND
994-05-8 tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND
637-92-3 tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND
630-20-6 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetracbloroethane ND
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran ND
108-88-3 Toluene 0.44
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trchlorobenzene ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trdchloroethane ND
79-00-5 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane ND
79-01-6 Trlchloroethene ND
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND
96-18-4 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND

m,p-Xylene ND
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND

Rewalt RL MDL Units Q

2.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
0.50
0.50
25
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
2.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
10
1.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
1.0
1,0
1,0
1.0

0.62 ug/I
0.65 ug/l
1.5 ug/I
0.84 ug/l
0,50 ug/I
0.50 ug/I
9.1 ug/I
1.7 ug/l
0.20 ug/l
0.58 ug/I
5.0 ug/i
0.57 ug/I
0.53 ug/I
0.58 ug/l
0.69 ug/l
0.52 ug/1
0.65 ug/1
0.42 ug/l
0.75 ug/l
0.60 ug/l
0.70 ug/i
0.67 ug/l
0.77 ug/i
0.69 ug/I
0.54 ug/I
1.4 ug/I
0.34 ug/i
0.50 ug/i
0.41 ug/I
0.40 ug/I
0.67 ug/I
0.74 ug/I
0.96 ug/I
0.63 ug/I
0.49 ag/l
0.60 ug/I
1.0 ug/I
1.0 ug/I
0.72 ug/I
1.0 ug/l

J

ND - Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit
RL - Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

If n f1~UTE9TM
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Accutest LabLink@72369 08:36 02-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID: 045162-MWI 13
Lab Sample ID: M62914-1 Date Sampled: 02/20/07
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 02/20/07
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Tufts Street Somerville MA

VOA MCP List

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-D8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

115%
102%
91%

83-127%
89-112%
81-119%

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit
RL - Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J - Indicates an estimated value
B - Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

Cn 8 of 13
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Accutest LabLink@72369 08:35 02-Apr-2007

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: 045162-MWI13
Lab Sample ID: M62907-1 Date Sampled: 02/19/07
Matrix: AIR - Air Summa ID: M017 Date Received: 02/19/07
Method: TO-15 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Tufts Street Somerville MA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch
Run #1 1 J9454.D 10 02/20/07 PB n/a n/a MSJ488
Run #2

Initial Volume
Run #1 400 ml
Run #2

CAS No. MW Compound Result RL Unite Q Result RL Units

75-00-3 64,52 Chloroethane ND 2.0 ppbv ND 5.3 ug/m3
56-23-5 153.8 Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 ppbv ND 13 ug/m3
75-34-3 98.96 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.0 2.0 ppbv 8.1 8.1 ug/m3
75-35-4 96.94 1.1-Dichloroethylene 5.2 2.0 ppbv 21 7.9 ug/m3
107-06-2 98.96 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ppbv ND 8,1 ug/m3
156-60-5 96.94 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 2.0 ppbv ND 7.9 ug/m3
156-59-2 96.94 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 2.0 ppbv ND 7.9 ug/m3
71-55-6 133.4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.0 2.0 ppbv 11 11 ug/m3
79-34-5 167.9 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 ppbv ND 14 ug/m3
79-00-5 133,4 ,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ppbv ND 11 ug/m3
127-18-4 165.8 Tetrachloroethylene 1.3 2,0 ppbv J 8.8 14 ug/m3
79-01-6 131.4 Trichloroethylene 3.0 2.0 ppbv 16 11 ug/m3
75-01-4 62.5 Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 ppbv ND 5.1 ug/m3

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113% 57-139%

(a) Elevated RL due to dilution required for matrix interference.

ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL - Reporting Limit 8 - Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

MACCLMET
M4620G7 -
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To: Ms. Irene Dale

DEP NERO - BWSC

205B Lowell Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

Date:

Project No:

Re:

1021 Main Street
Winchester, MA 01890-1970

Phone: (781) 721-4000 Fax: (781) 721-4073
www.geiconsultants.com

March 15, 2007

04516-2

50 Tufts Street RTN: 3-26114

Somerville, MA

Enclosed the following documents:

Quantity Date Description

1 Set 3/14/07 Letters to Residents regarding No Cost to Owners for inspection and
remediation

These are transmitted as checked below:

H For Approval * For Your Use E For Review/Comment [ As Requested

Signed: lleen Gladstone

if enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

N:\04516\#Fina\2.0 Correspondence\2.1 Chronological (General)\2,1.1 Letters of Transmittal\LOT Dale 03-15-07.doc

Message: nrrr-i/r~n
[] Other

I IW641111 V 6.6o

MAR 19 2007

DEP
NORTHEAt HEIMONALOFFICE

Copy to:



March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Clemintina Cabral
Mariana Depina
17 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Cabral & Ms. Depina:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
17 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516WFinal\2.0 Correspondance\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc

www.geiconsultants.com GEI Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073
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GEI consultants

Geotechnical

Environm ntal and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Helene Provost
Remy Prevost
17 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Provost:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
17 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\Now Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr doc

www.geiconsultants.com GEI Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073



March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Luis Ortiz
18 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Ortiz:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
18 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\0451 BNinaR2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-7\Resident CDst Ltr.doc
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Gearechnicali

Environsental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Gina Figueiredo
19 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms, Figueiredo:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
19 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

NA04516\Final\2.0 Correspondence\2 4 Residences\New Resident Mar-O7Resident Cost Ltr doc

www.geiconsultanrs.com GEI Consultants, Inc.
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Gerald and Maureen Laurentano
Lauretano Maureen
19 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Laurentano:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
19 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

1leenfi S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\0451B\#FinaKl2.O Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-D7Resident Cost Ltr. doc
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Paul Valente
19A Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Valente:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
19-19A Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

en S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resdent Cost Ltr.doc
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Abdul Matin
Alazad Mohammed A K
26 Linden Street #2
Medford, MA 02155

Dear Mr. Matin:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
2 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

NA04516\#Fina1\2.0 Correspondence\24 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident cost Ltr.doc
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Chao Liu
2 Hadley Court #2a
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Liu:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
2 Hadley Court #2a
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GET) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een . Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-O7\Resident Cost Ltr.doc
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Gec technical

Environmental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Jing Liu
Ya Lu Li
2 Hadley Court #2b
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Liu:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
2 Hadley Court #2b
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S''ladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

NA04516WFinafl2.D Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Xiaoying Zhu
2 Hadley Court #2c
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Chen:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
2 Hadley Court #2c
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Vacant Lot
2 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
2 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.O Correspondencea24 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc

www.geiconsultants.com GEI Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000 fix: 781.721.4073

c: nrian Neegan, uIVIrSL tolrporaLun

Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Charles M & Juanita M Landry
6 Alston Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Landry:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
6 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GE
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, PE., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Tarmo Lensin
60 Tufts Street, #1
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Lensin:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #1
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GET CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

David Berwick
60 Tufts Street, #10
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Berwick:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #10
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

George & Paula Peterson
P. O. Box 188
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Peterson:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #11
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEl
Consultants, Inc. (GET) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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David Hadfield
60 Tufts Street, #12
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Hadfield:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #12
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

TlditiS. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

C: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Mohan Saini
Singh Raghbir
20 Melanie Lane
Arlington, MA 02474

Dear Mr. Saini:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #13
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, NC,

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Ramana Lagemann
60 Tufts Street, #14
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Lagemann:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #14
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ikeen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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James Rider
Shacham Orly
60 Tufts Street, #15
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Rider:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #15
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance, If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Joseph & Carolina Donaue
4 Abbott Court
Edison, NJ 08820

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Donaue:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #16
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

/ .

\s.Gladstone, P. E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Project 04516-2

Michael Yamauchi
60 Tufts Street, #17
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Yamauchi:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #17
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

1111172>

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Pearl Jusem
Patricia L. Blake
P.O. Box 103
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. Jusem and Ms. Blake:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #2
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Stephen Jewett
c/o Raymond Sedwick
60 Tufts Street, #3
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Jewett;

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #3
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Kate Castle
60 Tufts Street, #4
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Castle:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #4
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEL at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

C: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
frene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.0 Coarespondenco\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar.07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc

www.geiconsultants.com GEl Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000 fax: 781.721,4073

Geotechnical

Environnental and

Water Resources

Engineering



0 0

GEl i

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Kate Ransohoff-Williamson
c/o David Ferdman
60 Tufts Street, #5
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Ransohoff-Williamson:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #5
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GE
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Denton Randolph
60 Tufts Street, #6
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Randolph:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #6
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Elliot Dale Rosenkrantz
60 Tufts Street, #7
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Rosenkrantz:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #7
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Tien~S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Jonathan Bailey
60 Tufts Street, #8
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Bailey:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #18
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEL at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

'Teen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Iteeii. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Project 04516-2

Anthony Scarpetta
60 Tufts Street, #9
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Scarpetta:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
60 Tufts Street, #9
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.
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Project 04516-2

Sandhu Singh
7 Morton Street, #1
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Sandhu:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
7 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Devoncir & Selma De Jesus
2083 Jackson Nidge Cove
Somerville, Ga 30144

Dear Mr. & Mrs. De Jesus:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
74 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEl CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Roger & Rudy Adam
76 Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Adam:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
76 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.1E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Qiangwei Lin
8 Morton Street, #3
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Lin:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
8 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Edson Da Silveira
11 OLaneey Street
Somerville, MA 02472

Dear Mr. Da Silveira:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
80 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, PE., LSP
Vice President

ISG jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Jorge E & Carmen Zuleta
82 Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Zuleta:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
82 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

International Church of the Grace of God
Assembleia Deus
85 Washington Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Deus:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
85 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

4ken'S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Donald & Ellen L Wamboldt
c/o Kathleen Miller
PO Box 596
Somerville, Nh 03455

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wamboldt:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
86 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at

781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\U4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc

www.geiconsultants.corn GEI Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000 far 781.721,4073



0

GEl CPnsutants

Gexechnic.d

Environmental and

Water Resources

Engineenng

en S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Charles & Sandra Schofield
9 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schofield:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
9 Knowlton Street
.Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.V



GEI ConsuPtants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Campos Avani
9 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Avani:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
9 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Owner Unknown
91 Washington Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
91 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Gecmechnical

Environmental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Philip M Carey
93 Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Carey:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
91-93 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEL CONSULTANTS, NC.

leen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Elmo C Maynard
95 Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Maynard:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
95 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Susan Southwick
95r Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. Southwick:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
95r Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Elias & Catalina Barahona
97 Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Barahona:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
97 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG-jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Michelle Kilduff
15 Sunset Road
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. Kilduff:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
97 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GET) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.
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Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Rohida Jamal
c/o Melissa A Hilbert
97r Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Jamal:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
97r Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

G ELt nt W



GEl Consultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Kenneth A & Ida L Aquino Sr
49 Benton Cir
Reading, MA 01867

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Aquino Sr:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
99 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

ISG jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Project 04516-2

Lucy M Demango
Serafina Diceglie

18 Alston Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. Demango and Ms. Diceglie:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
20 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on

your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Project 04516-2

James Veneziano
Morton Glen Realty Trust
P.O. Box 556
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Veneziano:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
21 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

'Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

James & Jean Barry
23 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Barry:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
23 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEI Consultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Nilson DaSilva
Ferreira Dasilva Creuza
23 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. DaSilva:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
23 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Teen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEl CPnsultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

John & Leila Boveri
25 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Boveri:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
25 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GE
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Carole Ann Bodkin
27 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. Bodkin:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
27 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

JIlocf S. Gladstone, P.
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEI Consultants

Ge ezhnicai

Environmn tal and
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Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Richard P & Janice R Papa
27 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Papa:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
27 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

I . Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Harry & Eileen Barnard
7 Manor Drive
Burlington, MA 01803

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Barnard:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
29 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GET CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

C: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GE1 Consultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Tony Lafluente
c/o Flagraphics Inc
30 Alston Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Lafluente:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
30 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GET) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEL CONSULTANTS, INC.

-MeWS. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEIConsultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Richard Mangan
31 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Mangan:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
31-33 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GConsultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Robert & Ann Peddle
c/o Sara & Richard Peddle
32 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Peddle:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
32 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEL at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Project 04516-2

George Humphries
66 Medford Street
Medford, MA 02155

Dear Mr. Humphries:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
34 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GET) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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Project 04516-2

David Stiles
Cardalino William Glenn Et Al
37 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Stiles:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
35-37 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEI Consultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Xinjian Qiao
4 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Qiao:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
4 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

leen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GE Consultants

Gec rechnical

Environmental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Richard I Arnone Jr
45-47 Tufts St Realty Trust
919 Eastern Avenue
Malden, MA 02148

Dear Mr. Arnone Jr:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
45-47 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEL) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GET CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G E Consultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Elias Soares
49 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Soares:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
49 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANT

adstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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CI Consultants

Geo echnical

Envircmam ntal and

Water Pe ources

En;ineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Somerville Two LLC
c/o Lawson & Weitzen
88 Black Falcon Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Dear Sir or Madam:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
50 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

IIeenS. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G E1 on~utdnts

Geouchnical

Environmntal and

Water Resources

En;ineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Manuel Santos
Santos Maria L For Life
5 1A Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Santos:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
51a Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GET) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GET CONSULTANTS, INC.

een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GE Consultants

Geotchnical

Environmental and

Water :tsources

Ergneering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Elise Greenidge
53 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Greenidge;

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
53 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G EI Consultants

Geotechnical

Environmental and

Water esources

Enginrering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

World Revival Church-Assembly Of G
85 Washington Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Sir or Madam:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
0 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

TeIin S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEl Consuhants

Gecrtchnical

Environmental and

Water Resources

Enginecring March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

City Of Somerville
c/o City Of Somerville
93 Highland Avenue
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Sir or Madam:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
0 Hadley Court
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GE Consultants

Geouechnical

Environrn ural and

Water Resources

En incering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Vacant Lot
10 Alston Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
10 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEI Cknsultants

Gete chnkal-

Environmnital and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 045 16-2

James J & Catherine J Flint
MBTA
10 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Flint:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
10 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GE CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G EI consultants

Getechnical

Environmemal and

Water Resources

Enineering

Vice President

ISGJah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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www.geiconsuItants.com GEI Consultants, Inc.

400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Kenneth A & Ida L Aquino Sr
49 Benton Circle
Reading, MA 01867

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Aquino Sr:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
103 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.



Consultants

Geonechnical

Environnun rital and

Water Resources

Enineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Maria Helena Martins
105 Washington Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. Martins:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
105 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

teleniS. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEiConsultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Victoria & Uchenna C-Ngesina
11 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. & Mrs. C-Ngesina:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
11 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GE at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Kenneth Barrett
14a Wickford Street
Saugus, MA 01906

Dear Mr. Barrett:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
111 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEl
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEL at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E,, LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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SCANXD

G E coltant

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Dolores Devellis
I1 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Devellis:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
11-13 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEL at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

.Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Nicole Bairos
259 Broadway
Somerville, MA
02145

Dear Ms. Bairos:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
113 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEl Consultants

Getrch nical

Environmnital and

Water R1esources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Ann Marie Berry
Donovan Paul R For Life
109 Essex Street
Saugus, MA 01906

Dear Ms. Berry:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
117 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

ISG:jah

C: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G1 Consultants

Gec technical

Environmental and

Water Asources
Engineering March 14, 2007

Project 04516-2

Joaquim Ferreira
Maria I Moreira
12 Alston Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Ferreira:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
12 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ilee . stone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G El IConsultants

Cem)echnical

Environmental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Stanley R Hunter
12 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Hunter:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
12 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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G E onsCo sultants

Gcorcchnical

Environm ezial and

Warer tsources

Enginecring March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Norman Fine
I Fitchburg Street, C311
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Fine:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
121 Washington Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

-ITen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEI Consultants

Geotchnical

Environn- eital and

Water Resources

Er gineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Sandoval Pereira
c/o Daniane Borges
14 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Pereira:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
12-14 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
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GEI Consultants

Geotechnical

Environrnental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Manuel & Cremilde Raposa
c/o Margarita Alvares
13 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Raposa:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
13 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\O4516\#Fina\2.O Correspondence\2,4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc
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GEl Consultants

Gec technical

Environmental and

Water Resources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Ellen Sullivan
Michael Sullivan
c/o Alves Kerr Sergio
3 Gilman Terrace
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Sullivan:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
13 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

-Heii[S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516WFinalQ20 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-O7Resident Cost Ltr doc

www.geiconsultants.com GEI Consultants, Inc.
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Project 04516-2

Broadway Investments Inc
P.O. Box 398068
Somerville, MA 02139

Dear Sir or Madam:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
142 Cross Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEL CONSULTANTS, INC.

ileen S. Gladstone,
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\4516WFinal\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-0AResident Cost Ltr.doc
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Gec technical
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Engincering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Mary O'Connell
15 Morton Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Ms. O'Connell:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
15 Morton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516#Final\2.O Correspondence2.4 Residencas\New Resident Mar-O7Resident Cost Ltr.doc
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GElConsultants

Geotechnical

Environrrental and

Water L-sources

Ergineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Natalia Farias
152 Glen Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Farias:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
152-154 Glen Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GET
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEl at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GET CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S7UT-dsti
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516WFinafl2 0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-Of7Resident Cost Lr.doc
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GE Consultants

Gectechnical

Environmental and

Water Rcsources

Engineering March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Katherine Cook
155 Glen Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Cook:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
153-155 Glen Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GET at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GET CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516k#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost .tr.doc
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GE Consultants

March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Jeanise Codio
Immacula Georges
159 Glen Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Ms. Codio & Ms. Georges:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
159 Glen Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\O4516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-0AResident Cost Ltr.dov
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

Vacant Lot
16 Knowlton Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
16 Knowlton Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

- een S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

NAD4516WFinaI\2.0 Corrnspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc
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Ge technical

Environrnetal and
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Engineering March 14, 2007

Project 04516-2

Antonio & Helena Gortiz
Almas Realty Trust
164 Glen Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gortiz:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
162-164 Glen Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GE
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEI at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

NA4516\#Fina\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-O7'iResicent Cost Ltr.doc

www.geiconsultants.com GEI Consultants, Inc.
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March 14, 2007
Project 04516-2

East Somerville Post 388 Inc.
c/o Paul Leary
163 Glen Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Paul:

Re: Cost of Indoor Air Sampling
163 Glen Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

You recently received a letter from me requesting your cooperation in providing access to GEI
Consultants, Inc. (GEI) to conduct testing and, if appropriate, to institute mitigation measures on
your property. I should have made clear in my letter that the work proposed will be conducted by
GEL at no cost to you.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

-4Ieerf. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISGjah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residences\New Resident Mar-07\Resident Cost Ltr.doc
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To: Ms. Irene Dale

DEP NERO - BWSC

205B Lowell Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

We are FedExing you the following enclosures:

1021 Main Street
Winchester, MA 01890-1970

Phone: (781) 721-400Q Fax: (781) 721-4073
www.geiconsultants.com

Date: September-21,-2006--

Project No: 04516-2 (Task 1007) g6;

Re: 50 Tufts Street A

Somerville, MA

- J /4A

These are transmitted as checked below:

[ For Approval X For Your Use fl For Review/Comment D As Requested

Message:

Copy to: Signed: Ileen Gladstone

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 2007

DEP
1ORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE516\#Final\2.0 Correspondence\2.1 Chronologcal (General)\2.1.1 Letters of Transmittal\LOT Dale 03-12-07.doc

Quantity Date Description

1 Set 3/12/07 Letters to Residents regarding results of February '07 Indoor Air Sampling

E Other



March 12,E2007 G El!
Project 04516-2

Mr. Tony Lafiente
30 Alston Street
Somerville, MA 02145

Dear Mr. Lafiente:

Re: Indoor Air Sampling
32&40 Alston Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

GEI Consultants, Inc. (GEI) conducted indoor air sampling in your buildings located at 32 and 40
Alston Street in February 2007 as part of our investigation, on behalf of the UniFirst Corporation,
related to the site at 50 Tufts Street in Somerville, Massachusetts. We appreciate your
cooperation while we collected indoor air samples on February 14, 2007.

We have attached a summary table of the results and the laboratory data sheets of each indoor air
sample collected at your property. We have also included a "Notice of Environmental Sampling
Form (BWSC-123)" required by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP).

GEI's testing measured 1.1 parts per billion by volume (ppbv) of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) in the
indoor air at 32 Alston Street, and 0.63 ppbv of PCE in the indoor air at 40 Alston Street. The
PCE concentration detected in your home is below the threshold limit, based on DEP's policies
and procedures, for determining significant risk of harm to health over a short period of time in
homes.

In addition to testing the indoor air in your buildings, we collected groundwater and soil gas
samples on Alston Street. Chlorinated VOCs were detected above laboratory reporting limits in
the soil gas samples. Based on the results of our testing, we would like to take measures to
prevent chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) from infiltrating into the indoor air of
your building.

To that end, we have already received your cooperation for the following tasks:

, An engineer from GE! performed a detailed observation of your building on March 6,
2007. We collected information about the foundation, including the type and condition
of the foundation. We also collected information on your building's heating and cooling
system.

w GEI installed six sub-slab monitoring points at inconspicuous locations in the foundation
slab. These were installed by drilling a small hole (314 inch diameter) through the
foundation slab and inserting tubing. On March 8 we measured the pressure beneath the
slab and collected a sample of the soil gas from beneath the slab for laboratory testing. A
picture of what this sampling looks like is shown on the attached Figure 1.

We will continue to request your cooperation for the following additional tasks:

wl w.gc1 I'Lfla L 4,,iu , GEI Consultants, Inc.
400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801

781721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073



Mr. Tony Lafuente

a Following our observations, GEI will arrange for a contractor to seal any visible cracks,
seams, and utility penetrations. The purpose of the sealing is to close potential pathways
from the ground through the slab into your building.

n Depending on the results of the soil gas sampling, we may install a sub-slab
depressurization system similar to that depicted on the attached Figure 2. The system is
the same as that commonly used to address radon in homes, and will be installed by a
licensed radon contractor. A typical design includes coring one or two holes (of
approximately 4-inch diameter) through the basement or foundation slab and attaching
PVC piping to each. The pipes are then run overhead or along the wall, and joined to one
common pipe before exiting through the wall to the exterior of the building. An inline
fan is installed in the exterior pipe and the pipe is extended up the outside wall to above
the roof of the building. Figure 3 shows an example of the exterior exhaust piping
associated with a sub-slab depressurization system. Such systems have been installed in
thousands of homes and buildings throughout New England and the country.

Thank you for your assistance. I will be contacting you shortly to discuss our plans further, and
answer any questions you might have. If you have any questions in the interim please do not
hesitate to contact me at 781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

ITeelf. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

N:\04516\ina\2.0 Correspondence\2.4 Residence\Fabruwy Sampibng Result\3240 AJston Stretdoc
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Table 1
Chemical Testing Results - Indoor Air Samples
50 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA

Sample Location: 32 Alston Street 40 Alston Street

Sample Name: 045162- 045162-
32 Alston-1 40 Alston-1

Sample Date: 2114/07 2114107
Collected By: GEl GEI

Units: ug/m 3  ppbV ug/m3  ppbV
Analyte Method
VolatUe Organic Compounds (VOCs) TO-15

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 7.5 1.1 4.3 0.63
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 0.70 J 0.13J < 1.1 < 0.20

General Notes
1. Analytes detected in at least one sample are

reported here. For a complete list of analytes
2.
3,
4.

ug/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter.
ppbV = parts per billion by volume.
"." = The analyte was not detected at a
concentration above the specified laboratory

Qualifyinq Notes
J The reported result is below the laboratory reporting limit and is estimated.

GEl Consultants, Inc. March 2007
PA9i A4. 4lKQ A espwdence2.4 ReidencesFebruary 2007 Sampilng Results~lndoor Air 30 Alston 2.14-07
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50 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

UniFirst Corporation
Wilmington, Massachusetts

cGEIu
4

EXTERIOR EXHAUST PIPING
FOR SUB-SLAB

DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM

IProject 04516-2 1February 2007 Fig. 3
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March 12, 2007
Project 04516-2 G ELI .t

Mr. Philip Carey
91/93 Franklin Street
Somerville, MA 02143

Dear Mr. Carey:

Re: Indoor Air Sampling
91/93 Franklin Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

GEI Consultants, Inc. (GEI) conducted indoor air sampling at your home in February 2007 as part
of our investigation, on behalf of the UniFirst Corporation, related to the site at 50 Tufts Street in

Somerville, Massachusetts. We appreciate your cooperation while we collected indoor air

samples on February 14, 2007.

We have attached a summary table of the results and the laboratory data sheets of each indoor air
sample collected in your home. We have also included a "Notice of Environmental Sampling
Form (BWSC-123)" required by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP).

GEI's testing measured 0.52 parts per billion by volume (ppbv) of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) in
your basement. PCE was not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the sample collected by
GEI from the first floor. The PCE concentration detected in your home is below the threshold
limit, based on DEP's policies and procedures, for determining significant risk of harm to health
over a short period of time in homes.

In addition to testing the indoor air in your home, we collected groundwater and soil gas samples
in the area. Chlorinated VOCs were detected above laboratory reporting limits in the
groundwater and soil gas samples, Based on the results of our testing, we would like to take
measures to prevent chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) from infiltrating into the
indoor air of your home. To that end, we request your cooperation for the following additional
tasks:

" An engineer from GEI will perform detailed observations of your basement. We will
collect information about the basement, including the type and condition of the
foundation. We also will collect information on your home's heating and cooling system.

These observations should take approximately 2 to 3 hours.

" GEI will install two sub-slab monitoring points at inconspicuous locations in the
basement. These will be installed by drilling a small hole (3/4 inch diameter) through the
basement slab and inserting tubing. We will measure the pressure beneath the slab and
collect a sample of the soil gas from beneath the slab for laboratory testing. A picture of
what this sampling looks like is shown on the attached Figure 1.

a Following our observations, GEI will arrange for a contractor to seal any visible cracks,

seams, and utility penetrations. The purpose of the sealing is to close potential pathways
from the ground through the slab into your home.

" Depending on the results of the soil gas sampling, we may install a sub-slab
depressurization system similar to that depicted on the attached Figure 2. The system is

e I , [1 -J It 1 GEI Consulants, Inc.
400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801

781.721.4000 fax: 781.721.4073



Mr. Philip Carey

the same as that commonly used to address radon in homes, and will be installed by a
licensed radon contractor. A typical design includes coring one or two holes (of
approximately 4-inch diameter) through the basement slab and attaching PVC piping to
each, The pipes are then run overhead or along the wall, and joined to one common pipe
before exiting through the wall to the exterior of the house. An inline fan is installed in
the exterior pipe and the pipe is extended up the outside wall to above the eaves of the
house. Figure 3 shows an example of the exterior exhaust piping associated with a sub-
slab depressurization system. Such systems have been installed in thousands of homes
throughout New England and the country.

Thank you for your assistance. I will be contacting you shortly to discuss our plans further, and
answer any questions you might have. If you have any questions in the interim please do not
hesitate to contact me at 781-721-4012.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ileen S. Gladstone, P.E., LSP
Vice President

ISG:jah

c: Brian Keegan, UniFirst Corporation
Peter Mills, City of Somerville
Irene Dale, Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

NA451 6\Wina\2.0 Correspondence\2A Residences\February 2007 Sampling ReuSb\91_93 Franklin Street.dvo
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Table 1
Chemical Testing Results - Indoor Air Samples
50 Tufts Street
Somerville, MA

Sample Location: 93 Franklin Street. 93 Franklin Street,
Basement First Floor

Sample Name: 045162- 045162.
93 Franklin-B 93 Franklin-1

Sample Date: 2/14/07 2/14/07
Collected By: GEl GEi

Units: ug/m 3  ppbV ug/m3 ppbV
Analyte Method
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) TO-15

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)- 3.5 0.52 0.95 J 0. 14 J

General Notes
1. Analytes detected in at least one sample are

reported here. For a complete list of analytes
2. ug/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter.
3. ppbV parts per billion by volume.
4. "<" = The analyto was not detected at a

concentration above the specified laboratory

Qualifying Notes
J The reported result is below the laboratory reporting limit and is estimated.

GE I Consultants, Inc. March 2007
N 4W4&tki&aodene\2.4 Residencs\February 2007 Sampling Resultardocr Air BI-93 Franklin 2-14-07
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50 Tufts Street
Somerville, Massachusetts

UniFirst Corporation
Wilmington, Massachusetts

F I

GEl!
EXTERIOR EXHAUST PIPING

FOR SUB-SLAB
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM

Project 04516-2 February 2007 Fig. 3
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Peter Mills, Environmental Program
To: Manager

City Hall

93 Highland Avenue

Somerville, MA 02143

400 Unicorn Park Drive
Woburn,MA 0 180 1

Phone: (781) 721-4000 Fax: (781) 721-4073
www.geiconsultants.com

Date:

Project No:

Re:

March 12, 2007

04516-2

50 Tufts Street

Somerville, MA

We are sending you the following enclosures:

Quantity Date Description

1 Set 3/12/07 Letters to Residents regarding results of February '07 Indoor Air Sampling

These are transmitted as checked below:

E] For Approval M For Your Use E] For Review/Comment E As Requested

Message:

Copy to: Signed: Ileen Gladstone

[] Other

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
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